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Abstract Goto: &

Hypochlorous acid (HOCI) solutions were evaluated for their virucidal ability against a low pathogenic
avian influenza virus (AIV), H7N1. HOCI solutions containing 50, 100 and 200 ppm chiorine (pH 6) or
their sprayed solutions (harvested in dishes placed at | or 30 cm distance between the spray nozzle and
dish} were mixed with the virus with or without arganic materials (5% fetal bovine serum: FBS). Under
plain dilvent conditions (without FBS), harvested solutions of HOCI after spraying could decrease the ATV
titer by more than 1,000 times, to an undetectable level (< 2.5 log I0TCIDsp/m/) within 5 sec, with the
exception of the 50 ppm solution harvested after spraying at the distance of 30 cimn. Under the dirty
conditions (in the presence of 5% FBS), they lost their virucidal activity. When HOCI solutions were
sprayed directly on the virus on rayon sheets for 10 sec, the solutions of 100 and 200 ppm could inactivate
AIV immediately after spraying, while 50 ppm solution required at least 3 min of contact time, In the
indirect spray form, after 10 sec of spraying, the lids of the dishes were opened to expose the virus on
rayon sheets to HOCL In this form, the 200 ppm solution inactivated AIV within 10 min of contact, while
50 and 100 ppm could not inactivate it. These data suggest that HOC| can be vsed in spray form to

inactivate AIV at the farm level

Keywords: aerosol disinfection, avian influenza, biosecurity, hypochlorous acid solution. spray
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Active Ingredient/s Company Follow the disinfection
directions and
preparation for the
following virus
381311 Sodium hypochlorite Clorox Disinfecting  The Clorox Canine Parvovirus; Feline 10 Dilutable Yes 03/03/2020
Blzach2 Company Parvavirus
SB813-114 Sodivm hypochlorite Clorox Performance The Clorox Canine Parvovirus: Feline 10 Dilutable Yes 03/03/2020
Bleachl Company Parvawirus
67619-32 Sodivm hypochlorite CloroxPro™ Clorox® Clorox Canine Parvovirus; 5 Dilutable Yes 03/03,/2020
Germicidal Bleach Professional Coxsackievirus B2 Virus;
Products Enterovirus DE8;
Company Morovirus; Feline

FParvavirus; Hepatitis A
Wirus: Murine Naorovirus:
Paliovirus; Rhinovires

TOG2T-72 Sodivm hypochlorite Awert Sporicidal Diversey Inc Canine Parvovirus; 1 Dilutable Yes 03/03/2020
Disinfectant Morovirus; Hepatitis A;
Cleaner Paliovirus Type 1
TF7A128 Cuaternary ammonium Lysol® Laundry Reckitt Human coronavimus 3 Dilutable No 03/19/2020
Sanitizer Benckizer {laundry pre-
soak only)
90150-2 Hydrogen peroxide Binary lonization Tomi Feline calicivirus 15 Fog: Mist Yes 03/19/2020
Technology (BIT) Environmental
Solution Solutions Inc
5B813-86 Glycolic acid CBW The Clorox Human coranavirus 10 Impregnated Nao 03/13/2020
Company materials
5813-93 Ghycolic acid Show The Clonox Human coronavirus 10 Impregnated Hao 03/13/2020
Company materials
2402-15 Hydrogen peroxide; Wictar Spray Kimberly-Clark Human coranavirus 3 Pressurized Nao 03/13/2020
Ammaonium carbonate; Global Sales LLC liquid
Ammonium bicarbonate
4822-548 Triethylene ghycol Combo S.C.Johnson &  Human coronavinus 3 Pressurized Mo 03M13/2020
Quaternary ammonium Son Inc liguid
BEB494-2 Ethyl alcohol; Quatemary  Wedge Disinfectant  Worth American  Poliovirus 1 RTU Mo 03/26/2020
Ammaonium Wipes Infection Control
Lad
BB089-4 Hydrogen peroxide; PeridoxRTU BioMed Protect  Canine parvavirus 3 RTU No 03726/2020
Peroxyacetic acid LLC

www.epa. gav/pesticide-registration/list-n-disinfectants-use-against-sars-cov-2 12 of 25
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EPA

Registration
Mumber

B4526-1

TIr104

E73181
732321

6424063

24810-21

6836-243
6836-333
2480-11

3B62-181

61178-2
T0627-33

T06-65

7

498-179

Active Ingredient/s

Hydrogen peroxide; Silver
Hypochloric acid
Hypochlorous acid
Isopropyl alcohol;
Quaternary ammanium
Lactic acid

Phenaolic

Juaternary ammonism
Juaternary ammonium
Juaternary ammonium

Cruaternary ammonium

Juaternary ammonium
Quaternary ammanium

Juaternary ammonism

Quaternary ammanium

Cuaternary amrmonium;
Ethanol

Product Name

HaloSpray
Vanity GP

H=p20
Alpet D2

WC Complete

Ready To Use Wex-
Cide

C3P-46

MMR-4U
BackSpray RTU

Foaming
Disinfectant
Cleaner

Public Places
Envy Liguid
Disinfectant
Cleaner

Claire Disinfectant
Bathroom Cleaner

Lysol Brand
Foaming
Disinfectant Basin

Tub & Tile Cleaner II

Champion Sprayon
Spray Disinfectant
Formula 3

Follow the disinfection
directions and
preparation for the
following virus

Company

Halaosil Feline calicivirus; norowirus
International Inc

Reckitt Paoliovirus

Benckiser LLC

HSPUSA LLC Feline calicivirus; norovirus
Best Sanitizers  Feline calicivirus: norovins
Inc

Combat Insect  Rhinovirus

Control Systems

‘Wexford Labs Rhinovirus

Inc

Lonza LLC Feline calicivinus; nornowirus
Lonza LLC Feline calicivirus; norovirus
Professional Feline calicivirus; norovirus
Disposables

International Inc

ABC Paliovirus

Compounding

Ca Inc

Microgen Inc Feline calicivirus

Diversey, Inc. Canine parvavins

Claire Adenovirus

Manufacturing

Company

Reckitt Feline calicivirus: norovirus
Benckiser LLC

Chase Products  Rhinovirus
Cao

www_epa.gov/pesticide-registration/list-n-disinfectants-use-against-sars-cov-2

EFA

Registration
Mumber

720773
T2077-3
639210

67619-11

6761913

67619-27

T0590-2

1677-241

S613-98

S3813-106

4001-23

B297241

921081
rn

AA2A6-6T

Active Ingredient/s

Sibwer ion; Citric acid
Silwer ion; Citric acid
Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite
Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite;
Sodium carbonate

Chlarine dioxide;
Quaternary emmonium

Hypochlorous acid
Hypachlorous acid

Phenolic; Ethanol

Product Name

Axen(R) 30
Sdci3a

Caltech Swat 200
9B

CPPC Shower
CPPC Storm
Buster

Bleach-rite
Disinfecting Spray
'With Bleach
Hydris

Lite

Al

Maold Armar
Formula 400

Vital Oxide

Excelyts Vet
Cousteau

Concept Hospital

Follow the disinfection
directions and
preparation for the
following virus

ETIHZO Inc Human coronavirus
ETIHZO Inc Human coronavirus
Clorox Human coronavirus
Professional

Products

Company

Clorox Human coronavinus
Professional

Products

Company

Clorox Human coronavirus
Professional

Products

Company

Clorox Human coronavirus
Professional

Products

Company

Cument Human coronavinus

Technologies Inc

Ecolab Inc Human coronavirus
The Clorox Human coronavinus
Company

The Clorox Human coronavinus
Company

WM. Barr & Human coronavirus
Company Inc

Wital Solutions Adenovirus; Canine
LLC DErvovinus

PCTLTD Morovirus

Reckitt Rhinowvirus
Benckiser

(uest Specialty  Rhinovirus; Canine

wwwi_epa gov/pesticide-registration/list-n-disinfectants-use-against-sars-cov-2

10
10
3

10

RTU

RTU
RTU

RTU

RTU

RTU
RTU

RTU
RTU

RTU

RTU

RTU

NHo

Mo

Mo
Mo

Ho

Ho
Mo

No

Mo

NHo

Nao

Na

Nao

Na

No

Nao

03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020
03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020
03/26/2020
03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020
03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020

130f25

03/13/2020
03/13/2020
023/12/2020

03/13/2020

03/12/2020

03/12/2020

03/13/2020

03/12/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020

03/12/2020

03/26/2020

03/26/2020
03/26/2020

03/26/2020
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EPA
Registration
Mumber
7433841
745399

67619-33

67619-20

B36141
813109

3813113
44445-23
6659-3
4678112
375492

46781-15
B774241

67619-29

B43568-1

Active Ingredient/s

Hydrogen peroxide
Hydrogen peraxide
Peracetic acid; Hydrogen

peroxide

Quaternary ammonium

Quaternary ammonism
Quaternary ammonism

Quaternary ammonism
Quaternary ammonium
Quaternary ammonium
Quaternary ammonium;
Ethanaol; lsopropanol

Sodium hypochlorite

Sodium hypochlorite
Thymal

Ethanaol

Ethanol

Product Name

Accel TB
Oxy-1 RTU

Blacksmith
Rex

DETSANZ4
Say Q

Dash

Germ Awey
Spray Nine
Cavicide 1
Micro-kill Bleach
Solution

Cavicide Bleach

Thymion
Disinfectant Spray

Seginaw

Urthpro

Companmy

Wiron
Technologies Inc
Wiron
Technologies Inc
Clorox
Professional
Products
Company
Clorox
Professional
Products
Company
Byotrol Inc

The Clorox
Company

The Clorox
Company

Quest Specialty
Corp

ITW Permatex
Inc

Metrex Research

Medline
Industries Inc

Metrax Research
Laboratorie M2

Clorox
Professional
Products
Company
Urthtech LLC

www.epa gov/pesticide-registration//list-n-disinfectants-ese-against-sars-cov-2

Follow the disinfection

directions and
preparation for the
following virus
Poliovirus; Feling
Calicivirus
Poliovirus

Rhinovirus

Hepatitis A virus

Feline calicivirus
Rotavirus

Rotavirus
Canine parvovins

Norovirus; Rhinovirus;
Paligvirus

Adenovirus; Rotavirus;
Feline Calicivirus
Norovirus

Poliowvirus; Rhinovirus
Narovirus
Coxsackievirus: Hepatitis

A Virus; Rhinovines;
Rotavirus

Hepatitis A virus

10

10

10

0.3

0.5

RTU

ez

03/13/2020

03/13/2020

02/12/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020
03/13/2020

03/13/2020

0371372020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020

03/13/2020
03/13/2020

03/03/2020

03/03/2020

18af2



